

**In the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals**

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

-v.-

JAMES OWENS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS ELLEN M. BUBLICK
AND PAUL T. HAYDEN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Ellen M. Bublick (*pro hac vice pending*)
James E. Rogers College of Law
The University of Arizona
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, Arizona 85721
(520) 621-5600

George Anhang (Bar No. 461936)
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 842-7800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF CONSENT, AND IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	3
I. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURTS HAVE NOT ADOPTED A “PRESENCE REQUIREMENT” IN INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CASES. NOR SHOULD THIS COURT DO SO IN THIS CASE.	3
II. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY AND APPROPRIATELY RULED THAT, IN CASES OF TERRORISM, A FAMILY-MEMBER PLAINTIFF NEED NOT HAVE BEEN PRESENT AT THE SCENE OF A TERRORIST EVENT IN ORDER TO RECOVER FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.....	6
III. ALTHOUGH MANY STATE COURTS HAVE EMBRACED THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, FEW HAVE CREATED A PRESENCE REQUIREMENT IN INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL HARM CASES.....	15
IV. POLICY AND FAIRNESS COUNSEL THAT A PLAINTIFF NEED NOT HAVE BEEN PRESENT AT THE SCENE OF A TERRORIST BOMBING IN ORDER TO RECOVER FOR INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Clemons</i> , 920 S.W.2d 884 (Ky. Ct. App. 1996)	17
<i>Beer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	7, 16
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2007)	7, 17
<i>Bodoff v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2012)	7, 15
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)	7
<i>Checkley v. Boyd</i> , 14 P.3d 81 (Ore. 2000)	17
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006)	10, 12
<i>Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 261(D.D.C. 2006)	11, 12
<i>*Doe 1 ex rel. Doe 1 v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Nashville</i> , 154 S.W.3d 22 (Tenn. 2005)	2, 5
<i>Dornfeld v. Oberg</i> , 503 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. 1993)	17
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012)	1, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hatch v. Davis</i> , 102 P.3d 774 (Utah Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Hedgepeth v. Whitman Walker Clinic</i> , 22 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2011)	ii, 5
<i>*Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2, 8, 12, 15
<i>Estate of Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009).....	i, 7, 15, 16
<i>Kirschenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Nancy P. v. D'Amato</i> , 517 N.E.2d 824 (Mass. 1988).....	18
<i>Nichols v. Busse</i> , 243 Neb. 811 (Neb. 1993)	5
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013)	i
<i>Owens v. Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	i, 4, 13
<i>*Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4, 7, 16, 18
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 5, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pitt v. District of Columbia</i> , 491 F.3d at 37	5
<i>R.D. v. W.H.</i> , 875 P.2d 26 (Wyo. 1994).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Louisville Land Co.</i> , 367 S.W. 3d 196 (Tenn. 2012)	17
<i>Roth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Sere v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 443 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1982)	4, 5
<i>Standard Fruit & Vegetable Co. v. Johnson</i> , 985 S.W. 2d 62 (Tex. 1998).....	13
<i>In re: Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , No. 03-MDL-1570(GBD)(SN), 2016 WL 6493158 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2016)	14
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , No. 03-MDL-1570 (GBD)(SN), 2016 WL 8711419 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2016)	3, 8, 10
<i>Thayer v. Herdt</i> , 586 A.2d 1122 (Vt. 1990).....	17
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Federal Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L. No. 94-583,
90 Stat. 289 (1976) U.S. Code §§ 1330, 1332,
1391(f), 1441(d) and 1602-1611.....3, 8, 11, 12

Rules

D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 29(a)(2).....i

Other Authorities

A Concise Restatement of Torts (3d ed. 2013) ii

A Restatement of Torts (3d ed. 2013)..... ii

*2 Dobbs, Hayden & Bublick, The Law of Torts,
§ 389 (2d ed. 2011) 1, 13

Cases and Materials on Advanced Torts: Economic and Dignitary
Torts – Business, Commercial and Intangible Harms ii

Davies, Julie A., Global Issues in Tort Law
West 2008 iii

Ethical Lawyering: Legal and Professional
Responsibilities in the Practice of Law
(West 3d ed. 2010)..... iii

Hornbook on Torts (2d ed. 2016)i

The Law of Torts (2d ed. 2011)..... ii, 1

*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 46 (1965).....9, 11, 13,15, 16

*Restatement (Third) of Torts § 48 (2012)16, 18

Torts and Compensation: Personal Accountability and
Social Responsibility for Injury
(8th standard and concise eds. 2017) ii
